
 

 

 
 
 
 

Highway Cabinet Member 
Decision Session 
 
Thursday 9 February 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations 
to the Cabinet Member. If you wish to register to speak please contact 
Democratic Services (contact details overleaf) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet 
Member Decisions Sessions.  The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport, 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal, will be present at the sessions to hear any representations 
from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.  
 
Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member 
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the 
Cabinet Member.  If you wish to speak you can register by contacting Simon Hughes 
via email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014 
 
Recording is allowed at Highway Cabinet Member Decisions Sessions under the 
direction of the Cabinet Member.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.  Meetings are normally open to 
the public but sometimes the Cabinet Member may have to consider an item in 
private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally 
left until last.   
 
The Cabinet Member’s decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved 
within the monthly cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

HIGHWAY CABINET MEMBER DECISION SESSION 
9 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Session (Pages 5 - 6) 
 Minutes of the Session held on 8 December 2016.  

 
4. Goddard Hall Road and Crabtree Close: Objection to 

Proposed Waiting Restrictions 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place  
 

5. School Keep Clear Review - Pye Bank CE NIJ School (Pages 15 - 24) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place  

 
6. School Keep Clear Review - Oughtibridge School (Pages 25 - 32) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place  

 
 NOTE: The next Highway Cabinet Member Decision 

Session will be held on 9 March 2017 
 

 



Th
[...]
 a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 8 December 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Chair) (Cabinet Member for Infrastructure 

and Transport) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Simon Botterill, Team Manager, Traffic Management 
  

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 10 November 2016, were approved 
as a correct record. Simon Botterill reported that a response would be sent to Mr 
and Mrs Winger following representations made at the last Session in respect of 
Tofts Lane, Stannington and Councillor Iqbal would be sent a copy of this. 

 
4.  
 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO SKELTON LANE, WOODHOUSE 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report outlining an objection to 
proposed highway changes to Skelton Lane, Woodhouse and presenting the 
Council’s response. 

  
4.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) a one-way Traffic Regulation Order (except for cyclists) be made in 

accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on Skelton Lane, 
Woodhouse from Skelton Grove towards Tannery Street; 

   
 (b) the ‘no waiting at any time’ Traffic Regulation Order, shown on the drawing 

contained at Appendix A of the report, be made in accordance with the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 

   
 (c) the objector be informed accordingly; and 
   
 (d) the proposed scheme be introduced in accordance with the Capital 

Gateway Process, subject to sufficient funding being available. 
   
4.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
4.3.1 The recommended measures would go some way to addressing the problems of 

congestion in general and delays to buses in particular, whilst making it easier and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 8.12.2016 

Page 2 of 2 
 

safer for pedestrians to cross Skelton Lane. 
  
4.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
4.4.1 That congestion could be eased by creating a series of passing places along the 

length of Skelton Lane and the adjoining Spa Lane.  This would be achieved by 
prohibiting parking at bus stops, crossing places and junction mouths, providing 
drivers with space to pull in and allow an opposing vehicle to pass. Ward Members 
do not support this approach on the grounds that parking spaces would be lost. 

  
 

Page 6



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                        July 2016 

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  John Priestley, 
Senior Transport Planner 
 
Tel:  2734479 

 
Report of: 
 

Mr Tom Finnegan-Smith 

Report to: 
 

Councillor Mazher Iqbal 

Date of Decision: 
 

9 February 2017 

Subject: Goddard Hall Road and Crabtree Close: 
Objection to proposed waiting restrictions 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes  No X  
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000    
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards    
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Infrastructure and Transport 
 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to?  Culture, Economy 
and Sustainability 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   1126 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
This report describes the measures to restrict parking on Goddard Hall Road and 
Crabtree Close through the introduction of double yellow line waiting restrictions. 
 
It sets out officers’ responses to one objection and seeks a decision from the 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 2 of 6 

 

Recommendations: 
 
Having considered the responses to the consultation it is recommended that the 
reasons set out in this report outweigh any unresolved objections and that the 
waiting restrictions be implemented and the Traffic Regulation Order be made in 
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
 
Introduce associated traffic signing; 
 
Inform the objector accordingly. 
 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Traffic Regulation Order proposals plan 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Julie Currey 
 

Legal:  Paul Bellingham 
 

Equalities:  Annemarie Johnston 
 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

Simon Green 

3 Cabinet Member consulted: 
 

Mazher Iqbal 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that
[...]
munities Board on 13th July 2016 and 
the CAF for the capital budget was endorsed by the Capital Programme 
Group (CPG) on 25th July 2016.  The final business case, which had no 
changes to the costs was then approved by the Thriving Neighbourhoods 
and Communities Board in September 2016.  The contract award is 
expected to go to CPG in January 2017. 

  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 The Council has the power under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

to make a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) where it appears to the Council 
that it would be expedient to make it for, inter alia, avoiding danger to 
pedestrians and other road users or for preserving or improving the 
amenities of the area through which the road runs.  Before the Council 
can make a TRO, it must consult with relevant bodies in accordance with 
the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996.  It must also publish notice of its intention in a local 
newspaper.  Where objections are received Regulation 13 places a duty 
on the Council to ensure that these objections are duly considered.  
These requirements have been complied with.  In making its decision the 
Council must also be satisfied that the approved scheme will secure the 
expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic 
(including pedestrians).  Provided the Council is so satisfied it is acting 
lawfully and within its powers. 

  
 Other Implications 
  
4.3.2 The measures will be delivered using existing staff resources.  There are 

no other implications. 
  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 The only alternative, as proposed by the objector, is not to introduce any 

parking restrictions at this location.  This is not considered to be an 
acceptable option.  No other alternatives to parking restrictions have 
been considered. 

  
  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 The proposed measures will address inconsiderate parking practices, 

Page 11



Page 6 of 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
7.3 

thereby assisting in the delivery of health and education services to four 
disabled children.  They will also improve safety and accessibility at a 
junction by removing parking that blocks sight lines and obstructs turning 
manoeuvres. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Having considered the responses to the consultation it is recommended 
that the reasons set out in this report outweigh any unresolved objections 
and that the waiting restrictions be implemented and the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made in accordance with the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984; 
 
Introduce associated traffic signing; 
 
Inform the objector accordingly. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



1
7

5

100

CRABTREE CLOSE

88

1
4

G
O

D
D

A
R

D
 H

A
L
L
 R

O
A

D

T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

,T
ra

ff
ic

 &

P
a

rk
in

g
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s

T
ra

ff
ic

 R
e

g
u

la
ti
o

n
s

T
h

is
 d

ra
w

in
g

 i
s
 b

a
s
e

d
 u

p
o

n
 O

rd
n

a
n

c
e

S
u

rv
e

y
 m

a
te

ri
a

l 
w

it
h

 t
h

e
 p

e
rm

is
s
io

n
 o

f

th
e

 c
o

n
tr

o
lle

r 
o

f 
H

.M
. 

S
ta

ti
o

n
e

ry
 O

ff
ic

e
.

©
 C

ro
w

n
 c

o
p

y
ri
g

h
t 

re
s
e

rv
e

d
.

 L
ic

e
n

c
e

 n
o

.1
0

0
0

1
8

8
1

6
. 

2
0

1
5

S
ch

e
m

e

D
ra

w
in

g

T
it

le

D
ra

w
in

g
 D

a
te

D
ra

w
in

g
 N

o

S
ca

le

G
o

d
d

a
rd

 H
a

ll
 R

o
a

d
ju

n
ct

io
n

 w
it

h
 C

ra
b

tr
e

e
 C

lo
se

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 W
a

it
in

g
 R

e
st

ri
ct

io
n

s
T

ra
ff

ic
 R

e
g

u
la

ti
o

n
 D

ra
w

in
g

N
o

t 
to

 S
c
a

le

T
R

-2
0

-1
0

 G
H

R

M
a

rc
h

 2
0

1
5

C
H

o
D

ra
w

n

b
y

D
R

A
F
T

K
e

y

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 D
o

u
b

le
 Y

e
ll

o
w

 L
in

e
s

(N
o

 W
a

it
in

g
 A

t 
A

n
y

 T
im

e
)

E
xi

st
in

g
 '
H

' 
b

a
r

w
h

it
e

 r
o

a
d

 m
a

rk
in

g
s 

to
 b

e
 r

e
m

o
v
e

d

N
o

te
:

O
th

e
r 

ro
a

d
 m

a
rk

in
g

s 
h

a
v
e

 b
e

e
n

 o
m

it
te

d
 f

o
r 

cl
a

ri
ty

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                        July 2016 

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Andrew Kay 
 
Tel:  273 6205 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director, Place 

Report to: 
 

Individual Cabinet Member Decision 

Date of Decision: 
 

9 February 2017 

Subject: School Keep Clear Review – Pye Bank CE Nursery, 
Infant and Junior School 
 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes  No No  
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000  No  
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards  No  
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Infrastructure and Transport 
 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to? Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing 
 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes Yes No   
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No No  
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
Decision required on Traffic Regulation Order Nottingham Street (Pye Bank NIJ  
School) in respect of an objection received.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Page 2 of 10 

 

Recommendations: 
7.1       Having considered the responses to the TRO consultation it is  

recommended that the reasons set out in this report, for making the TRO,   
outweigh any unresolved objections and that the appropriate Order be made 
in accordance with the advertised proposal - except for one aspect.  The 
length of double yellow lines outside 95 97 99 Nottingham Street should be 
reduced in length in order to preserve parking in the recessed area.   The 
suggested length, on the western side of the school gate is 5.6 metres. 
 

7.2       Inform the objectors accordingly.  
 
7.3       The ph
[...]
rs.  Outside the 
Pye Bank School entrance, on the western side, a pedestrian build out has been 
created.  Officers propose that the length of the build out is covered with double 
yellow lines (5.6 metres long).  The provision of the build out has effectively 
created a recessed parking area on the western side of Nottingham Street.  As 
footway parking does not occur on this side of the road, near the school gate, 
there is no strategic safety issue to address.  Therefore the length of restriction 
illustrated in the original proposal can be reduced to the 5.6 metre length  All of 
the western footway space is available to pedestrians when entering or leaving 
school. 
 

 
The build out outside the school entrance on the western side of Nottingham Street.   Taking this new feature into 
account,  it is proposed that double yellow lines cover the build out area only (a 5.6 metre length) 

 
Footway parking does occur on the eastern footway near the school entrance.  
This practise proves oppressive to crowds of pedestrians leaving the school site 
en masse.  Therefore officers recommend that the proposal for 16.6 metres of 
double yellow lines, on the eastern side of the carriageway, is approved  
 

Page 19



Page 6 of 10 

 
Parking on the eastern footway near the school gate (Nottingham Street) 

 
 Implementation of double yellow lines at the Nottingham Street - Andover Street 

junction is in line with guidance contained in the Highway Code.  This area is 
often covered by parked vehicles which block sight lines for all road users and 
obstruct access to the in line tactile crossings.  Parking with four wheels on the 
footway also occurs.  Parking in these areas cannot be condoned or 
encouraged. 
 
 

 
Parking at the Andover Street junction Nottingham Street.  Photograph taken at 10.30 on a school day  

Page 20



Page 7 of 10 

 A residents’ only parking scheme is beyond the scope of the School Keep Clear 
review. 
 

4. RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
  
4.1 Equality of Opportunity Implications 
  
4.1.1 If areas of tactile paving, at the Nottingham Street/Andover Street junction, are 

cleared of parking this will improve conditions for less able pedestrians   In 
general the proposals will render the school scene less oppressive for 
pedestrians of all abilities.  Equality Impact Assessment number is 1129. 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
  
4.2.1 Any work would be financed through funding allocated from the Local Transport 

Plan.  Members have decided that £100,000 will be allocated to the School Keep 
Clear programme in financial year 2017/18.  The implementation cost is 
estimated at £3,500. 

  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 The Council has the power to create a traffic regulation order (TRO) under 

Section One of the Road Traffic Regulation Act (1984) for reasons that include 
the avoidnece of danger to people or traffic.  Before the Council can make a 
TRO , it must consult with relevant bodies in accordance with the Local 
Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996.  
It must also publish notice of its intention in a local consultation.  These 
requirements have been met, alongside the local consultation.  The Council 
should consider and respond to any public objections received.  In making 
decisions of this nature the Council must be satisfied that the measures are 
necessary to avoid danger to road users or for preserving or improving the 
amenities of the area through which the road runs.  Providing the Council is so 
satisfied then it is acting lawfully and within its powers.   

  
4.4 Other Implications 
  
4.4.1 If implemented and the restrictions respected, by degree, the situation outside 

the Pye Bank School gate will be rendered safer and more pleasant for 
pedestrians. 

  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 
 
5.2 

There is the possibility of not implementing parking restrictions at all for the roads 
surrounding the Pye Bank (NIJ) School. 
 
On Nottingham Street the above course of action would mean that parking on 
the junctions would continue as would footway parking in the immediate area in 
front of the school entrance 

  
  

Page 21



Page 8 of 10 

  
 
6. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
6.1 Officers recommend that the parking restrictions are implemented as advertised 

with the proviso that the double yellow lines, outside 95 97 99 Nottingham Street, 
should be reduced in length.  Residents would still be able to park vehicles in the 
recessed parking area.  This parking has no significant implication for the comfort 
and safety of pedestrians on the school journey.  
 

6.2 If the new parking restrictions are observed, by degree, the immediate 
environment outside the school will be made safer and more pleasant.   

 
6.3       One objection (a resident of Nottingham Street) has been made   

to the proposals.  A reduction in the length of parking restriction, on the 
residential side, will contribute to preserving more on street parking for 
Nottingham Street. 

 
6.4       It is unlikely that, in terms of parking restrictions, Pye Bank School would  

be a priority for the Authority’s scrutiny in the short or medium term.  The    
current proposal may offer the best opportunity for significant 
improvement. 

 
 
7.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1      Having considered the responses to the TRO consultation it is  

recommended that the reasons set out in this report, for making the TRO,   
outweigh any unresolved objections and that the appropriate Order be 
made in accordance with the advertised proposal - except for one aspect.  
The length of double yellow lines outside 95 97 99 Nottingham Street 
should be reduced in length in order to preserve parking in the recessed 
area.   The suggested length, on the western side of the school gate is 5.6 
metres. 

 
7.2       Inform the objector accordingly.  
 
7.3       The physical work to be undertaken in financial year 2017/8 subject to  
            the overall funding for the programme not being exceeded. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Page 9 of 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Page 10 of 10 

 

Page 24



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                        July 2016 

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Andrew Kay 
 
Tel:  273 6205 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director Place 

Report to: 
 

Individual Cabinet Member Decision 

Date of Decision: 
 

9 February 2017 

Subject: School Keep Clear Review – Oughtibridge School 
 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes  No No  
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000  No  
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards  No  
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Infrastructure and Transport 
 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to?  Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing 
 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes Yes No   
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No No  
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
Decision required on Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) Naylor Road (Oughtibridge 
School) in respect of objections received.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



Page 2 of 8 

 

Recommendations: 
 
 
7.1      In judgement, having considered responses to the TRO consultation  

the reasons for making the TRO outweigh the objections.  Therefore the 
appropriate Order be made in accordance with the advertised proposal for 
Oughtibridge School (Naylor Road). 
 

7.2       Inform the objectors accordingly.  
 
7.3       The physical work to be undertaken in financi
[...]


  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 At Naylor Road (Oughtibridge School) there is the possibility of not addressing 

the issue of the enforcement status of the existing parking restrictions.  In 
addition the proposal for double yellow lines, at the tight bend, could be 
discounted.  The prospect of facilitating parking directly outside the school gate 
runs contrary to the objectives of the school keep clear initiative. 

  
  
  
 
6. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
6.1 Officers recommend that the parking restrictions are implemented as advertised.  

The opportunity to make these types of improvements through a TRO process is 
unlikely to present itself any time in the near future. It is unlikely that, in terms of 
provision of parking restrictions,  Naylor Road would be a priority for the 
Authority’s scrutiny in the short or medium terms. 
 

6.2 If the new parking restrictions are observed, by degree, the immediate 
environment outside the school will be made safer and more pleasant.  Removal 
of parking on the tight bend, at Naylor Road, will bring both road safety and 
traffic management benefits. Parking vehicles so close to the tight bend could be 
viewed as injudicious and not in compliance with guidance contained in the 
Highway Code. 

 
6.3       No objections or comments have been made by residents with properties    
            adjacent to the proposed markings. 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1      In judgement, having considered responses to the TRO consultation  

the reasons for making the TRO outweigh the objections.  Therefore the 
appropriate Order be made in accordance with the advertised proposal for 
Oughtibridge School (Naylor Road). 
 

7.2       Inform the objectors accordingly.  
 
7.3       The physical work to be undertaken in financial year 2017/8 subject to  
             the overall funding for the programme not being exceeded. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Page 7 of 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 8 of 8 

 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Session
	4 Goddard Hall Road and Crabtree Close: Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Goddard Hall Road Plan

	5 School Keep Clear Review - Pye Bank CE NIJ School
	6 School Keep Clear Review - Oughtibridge School



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 9 February 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Chair) (Cabinet Member for Infrastructure 

and Transport) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Simon Botterill, Team Manager, Traffic Management 
John Priestley, Senior Transport Planner 
  

 
   

 
1.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 8 December 2016, were approved 
as a correct record 

 
4.   
 

GODDARD HALL ROAD AND CRABTREE CLOSE: OBJECTION TO 
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the measures to 
restrict parking on Goddard Hall Road and Crabtree Close through the introduction 
of double yellow line waiting restrictions and setting out officer’s response to an 
objection received. 

  
4.2 Simon Botterill, Team Manager, Traffic Management, commented that the 

recommendations in the report were to address parking problems across the 
owner's drive. Although such requests wouldn’t normally be approved, this was 
justified due to the particular circumstances. The recommendations would allow for 
minibuses to park next to the property. 

  
4.3 One objection to the proposals had been received from a member of the public 

who commented that there were no parking problems on the street. However, the 
resident who requested the restrictions provided photographic evidence of regular 
poor parking practice which indicated otherwise. 

  
4.4 Veolia had confirmed that there was issues with parking next to the resident’s 

house and the complaint in respect of people parking over the drive had been a 
long standing complaint by the resident, particularly as access was required twenty 
four hours a day for his disabled children. 

  



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.02.2017 

Page 2 of 4 
 

4.5 Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport, 
welcomed the recommendations and commented that they would make a big 
difference to the resident’s life. He agreed that there were exceptional 
circumstances in this case and stated that he would be supporting the 
recommendations. 

  
4.6 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) having considered the responses to the consultation the Cabinet Member 

considers that reasons set out in the report outweigh any unresolved 
objections and that the waiting restrictions be implemented and the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984; 

   
 (b) associated traffic signing be introduced; and 
   
 (c) the objector be informed accordingly. 
   
4.7 Reasons for Decision 
  
4.7.1 The proposed measures will address inconsiderate parking practices, thereby 

assisting in the delivery of health and education services to four disabled children.  
They will also improve safety and accessibility at a junction by removing parking 
that blocks sight lines and obstructs turning manoeuvres. 

  
4.8 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
4.8.1 The only alternative, as proposed by the objector, is not to introduce any parking 

restrictions at this location.  This is not considered to be an acceptable option.  No 
other alternatives to parking restrictions have been considered. 

  
 
5.   
 

SCHOOL KEEP CLEAR REVIEW - PYE BANK CE NIJ SCHOOL 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report requesting a decision be made 
on Traffic Regulation Order Nottingham Street (Pye Bank NIJ  School) in respect 
of an objection received.  

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) having considered the responses to the TRO consultation the Cabinet 

Member believes the reasons set out in the report, for making the TRO,  
outweigh any unresolved objections and that the appropriate Order be 
made in accordance with the advertised proposal - except for one aspect.  
The length of double yellow lines outside 95 97 99 Nottingham Street 
should be reduced in length in order to preserve parking in the recessed 
area.   The suggested length, on the western side of the school gate is 5.6 
metres; 

   
 (b) the objectors be informed accordingly; and 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.02.2017 

Page 3 of 4 
 

   
 (c) the physical work to be undertaken in financial year 2017/8 subject to the 

overall funding for the programme not being exceeded. 
   
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 Officers recommend that the parking restrictions are implemented as advertised 

with the proviso that the double yellow lines, outside 95 97 99 Nottingham Street, 
should be reduced in length.  Residents would still be able to park vehicles in the 
recessed parking area.  This parking has no significant implication for the comfort 
and safety of pedestrians on the school journey. 

  
5.3.2 If the new parking restrictions are observed, by degree, the immediate 

environment outside the school will be made safer and more pleasant.   
  
5.3.3 One objection (a resident of Nottingham Street) has been made   

to the proposals.  A reduction in the length of parking restriction, on the residential 
side, will contribute to preserving more on street parking for Nottingham Street. 

  
5.3.4 It is unlikely that, in terms of parking restrictions, Pye Bank School would  

be a priority for the Authority’s scrutiny in the short or medium term.  The    current 
proposal may offer the best opportunity for significant improvement. 

  
5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.4.1 There is the possibility of not implementing parking restrictions at all for the roads 

surrounding the Pye Bank (NIJ) School. 
  
5.4.2 On Nottingham Street the above course of action would mean that parking on the 

junctions would continue as would footway parking in the immediate area in front 
of the school entrance. 

  
 
6.   
 

SCHOOL KEEP CLEAR REVIEW - OUGHTIBRIDGE SCHOOL 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report requesting a decision be 
made on Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) Naylor Road (Oughtibridge 
School) in respect of objections received 

  
6.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) in judgement, having considered responses to the TRO consultation  

the reasons for making the TRO outweigh the objections.  Therefore 
the appropriate Order be made in accordance with the advertised 
proposal for Oughtibridge School (Naylor Road); 

   
 (b) the objectors be informed accordingly; and 
   
 (c) the physical work be undertaken in financial year 2017/8 subject to 

the overall funding for the programme not being exceeded. 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.02.2017 

Page 4 of 4 
 

   
6.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
6.3.1 Officers recommend that the parking restrictions are implemented as 

advertised.  The opportunity to make these types of improvements through 
a TRO process is unlikely to present itself any time in the near future. It is 
unlikely that, in terms of provision of parking restrictions, Naylor Road 
would be a priority for the Authority’s scrutiny in the short or medium terms. 

  
6.3.2 If the new parking restrictions are observed, by degree, the immediate 

environment outside the school will be made safer and more pleasant.  
Removal of parking on the tight bend, at Naylor Road, will bring both road 
safety and traffic management benefits. Parking vehicles so close to the 
tight bend could be viewed as injudicious and not in compliance with 
guidance contained in the Highway Code. 

  
6.3.3 No objections or comments have been made by residents with properties    

adjacent to the proposed markings. 
  
6.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
6.4.1 At Naylor Road (Oughtibridge School) there is the possibility of not 

addressing the issue of the enforcement status of the existing parking 
restrictions.  In addition the proposal for double yellow lines, at the tight 
bend, could be discounted.  The prospect of facilitating parking directly 
outside the school gate runs contrary to the objectives of the school keep 
clear initiative. 

  
 


